503465978 09/03/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3512603

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
Name Execution			Execution Date	
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION				08/21/2015
RECEIVING PARTY	ΔΤΑ			
Name:	ANTARES	ANTARES CAPITAL LP		
Street Address:	500 W. MO	NROE ST.		
Internal Address:	17TH FLOO	 DR		
City:	CHICAGO			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60661			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Typ		Number		
Patent Number:		0423		
Patent Number:		9827		
Patent Number:		6435		
Patent Number:		5703		
atent Number: 7686				
Patent Number:	745	8760		
Patent Number: Patent Number:	745	8760 1546		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	7450 743 7390	8760 11546 6202		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	745 743 739 737	8760 1546 6202 7740		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	745 743 739 737 737 718	8760 11546 6202 7740 2319		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	745 743 739 737 737 718 710	8760 11546 6202 7740 2319 8466		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	745 743 739 737 718 718 710 683	8760 11546 6202 7740 2319 8466 7666		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	745 743 739 737 737 718 718 710 683 669	8760 11546 6202 77740 22319 8466 7666 2215		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	745 743 739 737 737 718 710 683 669 129	8760 11546 6202 7740 2319 8466 7666		

(302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

Fax Number:

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Phone: 202-408-3121 X62348				
Email:	jpaterso@cscinfo.com			
Correspondent Name:	CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY			
Address Line 1:	1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430			
Address Line 4:	WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005			
		779/00 0/4		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		772438-31A		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JEAN PATERSON		
SIGNATURE:		/jep/		
DATE SIGNED:		09/03/2015		
Total Attachments: 5				
source=31A GE-Antares Capital-PT#page2.tif				
source=31A GE-Antares Capital-PT#page3.tif				
source=31A GE-Antares Capital-PT#page4.tif				
source=31A GE-Antares Capital-PT#page5.tif				
source=31A GE-Antares Capital-PT#page6.tif				

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of August 21, 2015, is by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION (individually, "GECC"), acting in its capacity as the current and resigning administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Retiring Agent") and ANTARES CAPITAL LP, a Delaware limited partnership (individually, "Antares"), acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

<u>RECITALS</u>:

WHEREAS, Harmar Mobility, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Freedom Mobility, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Harmar Summit, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and 101Mobility, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, each as a "Grantor", and Retiring Agent are parties to those certain intellectual property security agreements identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements") covering certain intellectual property set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Omnibus Agency Transfer Agreement by and among GECC, as the Retiring Agent, and Antares, as Successor Agent, Retiring Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreements, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent and, if applicable, collateral agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Retiring Agent herby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

110228253v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retiring Agent and Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

<u>RETIRING AGENT</u>:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: <u>Daniel</u> J. <u>Landis</u> Name: <u>Daniel</u> J. <u>Landis</u> Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

SUCCESSOR AGENT:

ANTARES CAPITAL LP

By: Dariel J. Landis Name: Dariel J. Landis Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

PATENT REEL: 036541 FRAME: 0812

EXHIBIT A

Patent Security Agreement, by Harmar Mobility, LLC and Retiring Agent, dated as of July 20, 2012 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 24, 2012 at Reel 028621, Frame 0753.

Patent Security Agreement, by Freedom Mobility, LLC and Retiring Agent, dated as of July 20, 2012 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 24, 2012 at Reel 028621, Frame 0787.

Trademark Security Agreement, by Harmar Mobility, LLC and Retiring Agent, dated as of July 20, 2012 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 24, 2012 at Reel 4827, Frame 0822.

Trademark Security Agreement, by Harmar Summit, LLC and Retiring Agent, dated as of July 20, 2012 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 24, 2012 at Reel 4827, Frame 0831.

Trademark Security Agreement, by Freedom Mobility, LLC and Retiring Agent, dated as of July 20, 2012 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 24, 2012 at Reel 4827, Frame 0837.

Trademark Security Agreement, by 101Mobility, LLC and Retiring Agent, dated as of May 22, 2013 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 23, 2013 at Reel 5034, Frame 0367.

Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

EXHIBIT B

Patents Registrations:

	Registration	Registration	
Description PERSONAL MOBILITY	No. 6830423	Date 12/14/04	Jurisdiction U.S.
VEHICLE LIFT	6830423	12/14/04	0.5.
UNIVERSAL WHEELCHAIR LIFT AND RESTRAINT SYSTEM	6729827	5/4/04	U.S.
LIFT FOR A PERSONAL MOBILITY VEHICLE OR WHEELCHAIR	6726435	4/27/04	U.S.
SEATING SYSTEMS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES	7845703	12/7/10	U.S.
LIFT AND CARRIER FOR A PERSONAL TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE	7686562	3/30/10	U.S.
BASE FOR A LIFTING DEVICE FOR A PERSONAL TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE	7458760	12/2/08	U.S.
DEVICE FOR SECURING A PERSONAL-TRANSPORT VEHICLE TO A MOUNTING SURFACE	7431546	10/7/08	U.S.
LIFT AND CARRIER ASSEMBLY FOR A PERSONAL- TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE	7396202	7/8/08	U.S.
LIFTING DEVICE FOR A PERSONAL- TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE	7377740	5/27/08	U.S.
ROLLER ASSEMBLY FOR A LIFTING DEVICE FOR A PERSONAL- TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE	7182319	2/27/07	U.S.
DEVICE FOR SECURING A PERSONAL-TRANSPORT VEHICLE TO A MOUNTING SURFACE	7108466	9/19/06	U.S.

Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Description	Registration No.	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
DEVICE FOR SECURING A PERSONAL-TRANSPORT VEHICLE TO A LIFT AND CARRIER ASSEMBLY	6837666	1/4/05	Ú.S.
LIFT AND CARRIER ASSEMBLY FOR A PERSONAL-TRANSPORT VEHICLE	6692215	2/17/04	U.S.

Patent Applications:

Description	Application No.	Application Date	Jurisdiction
SEATING SYSTEMS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES	12959558	12/3/10	U.S.
DEVICES FOR SECURING PERSONAL-TRANSPORT VEHICLES TO MOUNTING SURFACES	12667810	2/26/10	U.S.

Trademark Registrations:

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
THE DEALER'S CHOICE	3034085	12/27/05	U.S.
HARMAR MOBILITY	3072618	3/28/06	U.S.
PINNACLE	3650749	7/7/09	U.S.
POWER TOTE	3026188	12/13/05	U.S.
TILT-N-TOTE	3039622	1/10/06	U.S.
ASCENT	3101353	6/6/06	U.S.
HIGHLANDER	3997792	7/19/11	U.S.
SIERRA	4092194	1/24/12	U.S.
SUMMIT	2628275	10/1/02	U.S.
FREEDOM SEAT	3391437	3/4/08	U.S.
TRACKER	3086121	4/25/06	U.S.
LIBERATOR	2991648	9/6/05	U.S.
EQUALIZER	3014864	11/15/05	U. S .
DOCK 'N' LOCK	2819168	3/2/04	U.S.
101 MOBILITY	3701393	10/27/09	U.S.

Trademark Applications:

Mark	Application No,	Application Date	Jurisdiction
AMERICA'S LIFT LEADER	85586198	4/2/12	U.S
101 MOBILITY	85868304	3/6/13	U.S.

Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement